
Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 1 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

DISASTER FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 

 

 

Province 

 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

NFLD 1973 Storm $435,000 $435,000 Oct 73 $0 $0 

NFLD 1974 Ice Conditions $3,540,871 (A) $1,000,000 

(A) $620,000 

(A) $686,524 

(F) $1,234,347 

Oct 74 

Mar 75 

Apr 78 

Sep 78 

$0 $0 

NFLD 1978 Flood $3,588,601 (A) $1,800,000 

(A) $500,000 

(F) $1,288,601 

Jan 83 

Aug 84 

Oct 85 

$0 $0 

NFLD 1983 Flood $2,426,000 (A) $1,500,000 

(A) $400,000 

(F) $526,000 

Mar 85 

Aug 87 

Jan 89 

$0 $0 

NFLD 1984 Ice Storm $1,786,357 (A) $1,250,000 

(F) $536,357 

Dec 85 

Jun 87 

$0 $0 

NFLD 1990 Flood $1,029,958 (A) $1,000,000 

(F) $29,958 

Dec 92 

Feb 97 

$0 $0 

NFLD 1995 Storm $1,274,866 (A) $450,000 

(F) $824,866 

Feb 97 

Apr 02 

$0 $0 

NFLD 2000 Storm $2,555,353 (A) $600,000 

(A) $1,676,004 

(F) $ 279,349 

Oct 01 

Mar 05 

Feb 08 

$0 $0 

NFLD 2001 Storm $4,353,450 (A) $400,000 

(A) $1,000,000 

(A) $1,200,000 

(F) $1,753,450 

Apr 02 

Mar 03 

Mar 05 

Mar 09 

$0 $0 

NFLD 

 

2003 Badger Flood $4,681,553 (A) $1,000,000 

(F) $3,681,553 

Apr 04 

Mar 12 

$0 $0 

NFLD 

 

2003 West Coast Flood $6,934,707 (A) $1,200,000 

(F) $5,734,707 

Apr 04 

Mar 13 

$0 $0 

NFLD 

 

2005 Spring Flood 
 

 

$388,288 (F) $388,288 Apr 10 $0 $0 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 2 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

 

Province 

 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

NFLD 2005 Stephenville 

September Flood 

$18,461,755 (F) $15,000,000 

(F) $3,461,755  

May 14 

May 14 

 

$0 $0 

NFLD 2006 Spring Flood 

 

$3,235,813 (A) $600,000 

(F) $2,635,813 

May 08 

Apr 10 

$0 $0 

NFLD 2007 April Landslides $223,990 (F) $223,990 Apr 13 $0 $0 

NFLD 2007 February Storm Surge $1,620,015 (F) $1,620,015 Apr 13 $0 $0 

NFLD 2007 Storm Chantal $19,073,933 (I) $8,000,000 

(F) $11,073,933 

Jun 09 

Mar 13 

$0 $0 

NFLD 

(Open) 
2008 July Rainstorm *$750,000 $0 Jan 14 $750,000 $0 

NFLD 

(Open) 
2010 Hurricane Igor *$85,800,000 (A) $16,000,000 

(I) $25,000,000 

(I) $10,000,000 

Apr 11 

Mar 14 

Mar 15 

Mar 15 

 

 

 

$34,800,000 

$0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 3 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

 

 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 

Date 

 

Committed Funds 

 

Remaining Liabilities 

PEI 1973 Storm $617,000 $617,000 Oct 73 $0 $0 

PEI 1974 Storm $13,473 $13,473 Apr 76 $0 $0 
PEI 1982 Snowstorm $1,340,291 $1,340,291 Sep 83 $0 $0 
PEI 

 
1999 Flood 

 
$1,022,030 

 
(A) $300,000 

(F) $722,030 

 
Jun 01 

 Mar 03 

$0 $0 

PEI 
 
2000 Storm 

 
$287,099 

 
       (F) $287,099 

 
Mar 05 $0 $0 

PEI 2003 Flood 
 

$1,869,114 
   

(A) $650,000 

(F) $1,219,114 

Aug 04 

Mar 08 

$0 $0 

PEI 
 
2003 Storm Juan 

 
$1,875,552 

 
(A) $500,000 

      (F) $1,375,552 

 
Mar 08 

Mar 10 

$0 $0 

PEI 
 
2004 Storm Surge $2,578,039 (F) $2,578,039 Mar 14 $0 $0 

PEI 

(Open) 
2008 Storm Hanna *$1,600,000 $0 Nov 13 $1,600,000 $0 

PEI 

(Open) 
2010 December 20-22 

Storm 

*$911,000 $0 N/A $0 *$911,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 4 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

 

NOVA SCOTIA 

 
 

Province 
 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

NS 

 

1971 Hurricane $833,229 $833,229 Apr 76 $0 $0 

NS 1973 Storm $1,262,500 $1,262,500 Oct 73 $0 $0 
NS 1976 Windstorm $2,067,621 $2,067,621 Apr 76 $0 $0 
NS 1999 Flood $401,354 (F) $401,354  Mar 06 $0 $0 
NS 2000 Flood $449,218 (F) $449,218 Oct 08 $0 $0 

NS 2003 Oxford Flood $21,065,353 (A) $4,000,000  

(A) $6,000,000  

(A) $3,500,000 

(F) $7,565,353  

Jan 04 

Aug 05 

May 08 

Mar 09 

$0 $0 

NS 2003 Storm Juan $23,654,104 (A) $4,000,000  

(I) $4,000,000 

(F) $15,654,104 

Jul 04 

Sept 10 

Nov 13 

$0 $0 

NS 2004 Snowstorm $3,687,690 (F) $3,687,690 Jan 14 $0 $0 

NS 2005 Spring Flood 

 

$510,004 

 

(F) $510,004 

 

Oct 09 

 

$0 $0 

NS 2007 Storm Noel  $812,603 (F) $812,603 Nov 11 $0 $0 

NS 

(Open) 
2008 August Rainstorm  *$850,000 N/A Mar 13 $850,000 $0 

NS 

(Open) 
2010 August Rainstorm *$3,152,000 $0 N/A $0 *$3,152,000 

NS 

(Open) 
2010 November Rainstorm *$4,626,000 $0 N/A $0 *$4,626,000 

NS 

(Open) 
2010 December 12-15 

Rainstorm 

*$623,000 $0 N/A $610,000 *$13,000 

NS 

(Open) 
2010 December 20-22 

Storm 

*$464,000 $0 N/A $0 *$464,000 

NS 

(Open) 
2012 September Rainstorm *$2,630,000 $0 N/A $0 *$2,630,000 

NS 

(Open) 
2012 September 22-24 

Rainstorm 

*$680,000 $0 N/A $0 *$680,000 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 5 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

 
NEW BRUNSWICK 

 
 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

NB 1970 Flood $1,550,023 (A) $1,500,000 

(F) $700,000 

 

Mar 71 

Mar 72 

$0 $0 

NB 1973 Flood $4,225,495 $5,000,000  Jun 73 $0 $0 
NB 1974 Flood $73,470 (†) Federal share 

adjusted on advance of 

Dec 80 1979 Flood as 

adjustment to 

overpayment for 1970 

Flood and 1973 Flood 

 $0 $0 

NB 1976 Flood $155,109 (†) Federal share 

adjusted on advance of 

Dec 80 1979 Flood as 

adjustment to 

overpayment for 1970 

Flood and 1973 Flood 

 $0 $0 

NB 1976 Storm $3,065,714 (†)$3,000,000 

(†) Remaining federal 

share of $65,700 settled 

on advance of Dec 80 for 

1979 Flood as 

adjustment to 

overpayment for 1970 

Flood and 1973 Flood  

Apr 76 $0 $0 

NB 1979 Flood $1,545,488 (A) $369,811 

(F) $45,488 

(†) NB requested 

advance of $1.5M from 

which adjustments were 

made for over 

expenditure for 1970 

Flood and 1973 Flood.  

$1.5M advance reduced 

by $1,130,180 to clear 

all previous accounts  

Dec 80 

Jan 82 

$0 $0 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 6 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

NB 1987 Flood $5,660,456 (A) $2,750,000 

(F) $2,910,456 

Apr 89 

Oct 89 

$0 $0 

NB 1993 Flood $6,500,013 (A) $3,000,000 

(F) $3,500,013 

Mar 94 

Feb 97 

 

$0 $0 

NB 1994 Flood $1,944,488 (A) $1,200,000 

(F) $744,488 

Dec 95 

Apr 98 

$0 $0 

NB 1998 Ice Storm (Jan) $3,966,677 (F) $3,966,677 Apr 02 $0 $0 
NB 1998 Flood $3,550,846 (F) $3,550,846 Apr 02 $0 $0 
NB 1997 Infectious Salmon 

Anaemia (ISA) 

$21,771,004 (F) $21,771.004 Mar 05 $0 $0 

NB 1999 Flood 

(Northern NB) 

$485,625 (F) $485,625 Mar 05 $0 $0 

NB 1999 Flood 

(Southern NB) 

$1,433,011 (F) $1,433,011 
 

Apr 08 $0 $0 

NB 2000 Storm Surge (Jan) $216,978 (F) $216,978 
 

Jun 08 $0 $0 

NB 2005 Spring Flood $768,644 (F) $768,644 
 

Jul 09 
 

$0 
 

$0 

NB 

(Open) 
2008 Spring Flood *$18,600,000 $0 

M 
Mar 13 

 
*$18,600,000 

 
$0 

NB 

(Open) 
2008 Summer Rainstorm *$1,500,000 $0 

 
Mar 13 

 
*$1,500,000 

 
$0 

NB 

(Open) 
2008 Storm Hanna *$700,000 $0 

 
Nov 13 

 
*$700,000 

 
$0 

NB 

(Open) 
2010 December 5-7 Storm 

 

*$2,000,000 $0 
 

N/A 
 

$0 
 

*$2,000,000 

NB 

(Open) 
2010 December 12-15 

Rainstorm 

*$20,800,000 (I) $5,000,000 
 

Oct 13 

 

 
$0 

 
*$15,800,000 

NB 

(Open) 
2010 December 20-22 

Storm 

*$4,223,000 (I) $250,000 
 

Oct 13 $0 *$3,973,000 

NB 

(Open) 
2012 Spring Flood *$15,100,000 (I) $5,000,000 

 
Oct 13 

 
$0 

$10,100 
*$10,100,000 

NB 

(Open) 
2014 Spring Freshet *$15,860,000 $0 

 
N/A 

 
$0 

 
*$15,860,000 

 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 7 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

QUEBEC 

 
 

Province 
 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

QUE 1971 Landslide $1,250,000 $1,250,000 Aug 71 $0 $0 

QUE 1974 Flood $8,670,477 (A) $ 3,580,000 

(F)  $5,090,477 

Apr 76 

Nov 78 

$0 $0 

QUE 1976 Flood $7,582,330 $7,582,330 Nov 77 $0 $0 

QUE 1983 Storms (flood) $17,346,772 (A) $10,000,000 

(F) $7,346,772 

Mar 89 

Jun 90 

$0 $0 

QUE 1987 Flood $6,473,041 (A) $1,700,000 

(A) $3,880,267 

(F) $892,774 

Apr 91 

Mar 94 

Aug 00 

$0 $0 

QUE 1988 PCB Fire $11,897,256 (A) $5,750,000 

(F) $6,147,256 

Jun 91 

Oct 96 

$0 $0 

QUE 1988 Earthquake $20,891,999 (A)  $3,000,000 

(A) $12,000,000 

(A) $5,177,002 

(F) $714,997 

Dec 92 

Mar 97 

Mar 99 

Jun 99 

$0 $0 

QUE 1990 Oka Crisis $50,650,929 (A) $5,340,265 

(F) $45,310,664 

May 92 

Aug 95 

$0 $0 

QUE 1996 Flood 

(July) 

$312,768,508 (A) $50,000,000 

(A) $50,000,000 

(A ) $70,000,000 

(A) $75,000,000 

(F) $67,768,508 

Sep 96 

Feb 97 

Mar 99 

Jun 01 

Nov 10 

$0 $0 

QUE 1996 Flood 

(Nov) 

$3,435,141 (A) $3,304,670 

(F) $130,471 

Apr 05 

Mar 06 

$0 $0 

QUE 1998 Ice Storm $525,000,000 (A) $50,000,000 

(A) $100,000,000 

(A) $100,000,000 

(A) $100,000,000  

(A) $60,000,000 

(A)$50,000,000 

(A) $40,000,000 

(F) $25,000,000 

Jan 98 

Aug 98 

Mar 99 

Nov 99 

Feb 00 

Feb 01 

Mar 02 

Mar 06 

$0 $0 

QUE 1998 Spring Flood 

(Mar/Apr) 

$7,246,824 (A) $6,984,235  

(F) $262,589 

Apr 05 

Apr 05 

$0 $0 

QUE 1999 Avalanche $1,091,548 (F) $1,091,548 Nov 11 $0 $0 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 8 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

 

Province 
 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

QUE 

(Open) 
2005 Flood *$9,500,000 $0 Jan 13 $9,500,000 $0 

QUE 

(Open) 
2007 Rainstorm  *$11,750,000 $0 Mar 14 $11,750,000 $0 

QUE 

(Open) 
2010 December 5-7 Storm *$29,000,000 (I) $10,000,000 Apr 13 $0 *$19,000,000 

QUE 

(Open) 
2011 Spring Flood *$80,000,000 (A) $10,000,000 

(A) $12,500,000 

 

Nov 12 

Mar 13 

Mar 15 

 

 

$30,000,000 

*$27,500,000 

QUE 

(Open) 
2011 Storm Irene *$16,000,000 (I) $5,000,000 Apr 13 $0 *$11,000,000 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 9 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

ONTARIO 

 
 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

ONT 

 

1970 Windstorm $75,000 $75,000 Nov 70 $0 $0 

ONT 1998 Ice Storm $136,420,739 (A) $25,000,000 

(A) $30,000,000  

(A) $50,000,000 

(A) $19,000,000 

(F) 12,420,739 

Jan 98 

Mar 99 

Apr 01 

Apr 02 

Jan 08 

$0 $0 

ONT 2004 Floods $3,908,060 (A) $5,000,000 

(F) -$1,091,940 

(Province reimbursed 

Fed Gov’t for 

overpayment) 

Apr 05 

Mar 12 

$0 $0 

ONT 

(Open) 
2013 December Ice Storm *$120,000,000 $0 N/A $0 *$120,000,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 10 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

MANITOBA 

 
 

Province 
 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

MAN 1974 Flood $11,464,005 (A) $10,100,000 

(F) $ 1,364,005 

Jul 75 

Dec 80 

$0 $0 

MAN 1976 Flood $2,134,809 (A) $1,600,000 

(A) $500,000 

(F) $34,809 

Sep 77 

Mar 78 

Dec 80 

$0 $0 

MAN 1979 Flood $14,670,604 (A)  $12,000,000 

(A)  $2,646,740 

(F)  $23,864 

Dec 80 

Feb 84 

May 84 

$0 $0 

MAN 1983 Encephalitis $865,890 (A)  $600,000 

(F)  $265,890 

Aug 84 

Sep 85 

$0 $0 

MAN 1984 Sleet Storm $816,031 $816,031 Jun 86 $0 $0 

MAN 1984 Flood $301,190 $301,190 Feb 87 $0 $0 

MAN 1986 Flood $908,395 (A) $500,000 

(F) $408,395 

Nov 87 

Jan 89 

$0 $0 

MAN 1988 Flood $619,569 (A) $270,000 

(A) $130,000 

(F) $219,569 

Oct 89 

May 90 

Aug 92 

$0 $0 

MAN 1989 Forest Fires $11,416,893 $11,328,000 Apr 92 $0 $0 

MAN 1993 Flood (Swan River) $2,935,683 (A) $1,600,000 

(F) $1,335,683 

Dec 94 

Mar 99 

$0 $0 

MAN 1993 Flood (Winnipeg) $11,555,527 (A) $7,000,000 

(F) $4,555,527 

Dec 94 

Mar 99 

$0 $0 

MAN 1995 Flood $1,816,719 (A) $1,500,000 

    (F) $316,719 

Mar 97 

Mar 03 

$0 $0 

MAN 1996 Flood $4,430,930    (A)  $2,000,000 

    (F) $2,430,930 

Aug 97 

Mar 03 

$0 $0 

MAN 1997 Red River Flood $193,808,836 (A) $25,000,000 

(A) $30,000,000 

(A) $32,000,000 

(A) $50,000,000 

(A) $20,000,000 

(F) $36,808,836  

May 97 

Mar 98 

Aug 98 

Mar 00 

Mar 02 

Sept 05 

$0 $0 

MAN 1999 Spring Flood $7,292,493 (F) 7,292,493 Oct 04 $0 $0 

MAN 2000 Flood $885,581 (F) 885,581 Mar 06 $0 $0 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 11 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

 

Province 
 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

MAN 2001 Flood $7,045,162 (F) $7,045,162 Apr 07 $0 $0 

MAN 2002 Flood $3,552,493 (F) $3,552,493 Dec 07 $0 $0 

MAN 2003 Wild Fires $5,286,253 (F) $ 5,286,253 May 10 $0 $0 

MAN 2004 Spring Flood $565,937 (F) $565,937 Mar 09 $0 $0 

MAN 2005 Spring/Summer 

Southern Flood 

$28,941,680 (A) $20,000,000 

(F) $8,941,680 

Apr 07 

Apr 12 

$0 $0 

MAN 2006 Flood $8,091,041 (F) $8,091,041 July 13 $0 $0 

MAN 2007 Storm $1,183,183 (F) $1,183,183 Apr 13 $0 $0 

MAN 2008 Wind Storm $314,496 (F) $314,496 Feb 14 $0 $0 

MAN 

(Open) 
2009 Spring Flood *$58,100,000 (I) $35,000,000 Apr 11 $0 *$23,100,000 

MAN 2010 Spring Flood $215,183 (F) $215,183 Feb 14 $0 $0 

MAN 

(Open) 
2010 May Rainstorm *$5,200,000 $0 N/A $0 *$5,200,000 

MAN 

(Open) 
2010 June Rainstorm *$3,000,000 $0 N/A $0 *$3,000,000 

MAN 

(Open) 
2010 Wildfires *$9,300,000 $0 N/A $0 *$9,300,000 

MAN 

(Open) 
2010 October Storm *$5,100,000 $0 N/A $0 *$5,100,000 

MAN 

(Open) 

 

2011 Spring Flood *$524,000,000 (A) $50,000,000 

(A) $50,000,000 

(I) $200,000,000 

(I) $50,000,000 

Nov 11 

May 12 

Aug 13 

Apr 14 

$0 *$174,000,000 

MAN 

(Open) 
2013 Spring Flood *$16,000,000 $0 N/A $0 *$16,000,000 

MAN 

(Open) 
2013 June Rainstorm *$2,400,000 $0 N/A $0 *$2,400,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 12 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

SASKATCHEWAN 

  

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

SASK 1974 Flood $4,151,261 (A) $4,100,000 

(F) $51,261 

Dec 75 

Mar 78 

$0 $0 

SASK 1975 Flood (Spring) $493,226 $493,200 Nov 78 $0 $0 
SASK 1975 Flood (Regina) $640,274 (A) $635,940 

(F) $4,334 

Mar 79 

Feb 80 

$0 $0 

SASK 1976 Flood $530,877 $530,877 Dec 82 $0 $0 
SASK 1983 Flood $1,121,298 (A) $1,000,000 

(F) $121,298 

Jul 85 

Dec 85 

$0 $0 

SASK 1995 Flood $4,784,560 (A) $1,600,000 

(A) $3,156,923 

(F) $27,637 

Mar 97 

Jul 98 

Mar 99 

$0 $0 

SASK 1999 Spring Flood $345,839 (F) $345,839 Feb 03 $0 $0 

SASK 2000 Flood $1,580,762 (A) $1,200,000 

(F) $380,762 

Sept 05 

Aug 07 

$0 $0 

SASK 2005 Spring-Summer Flood $3,455,208 (F) $3,455,208 May 13 $0 $0 

SASK 2006 Spring Flood $7,283,952 (F) $7,283,952 Mar 14 $0 $0 

SASK 

(Open) 
2007 Spring/Summer Flood *$126,000,000 (I) $19,000,000 

(I) $35,000,000 

Jul 13 

Mar 15 

$0 *$72,000,000 

SASK 2005 Rainstorm $497,891 $497,891 May 13 $0 $0 

SASK 

(Open) 
2010 June 16-18 Rainstorm *$28,100,000 (I) $10,000,000 Jan 14 $0 *$18,100,000 

SASK 

(Open) 
2010 June 29-July 2 Storm *$14,700,000 (I) $5,000,000 Jan 14 $0 *$9,700,000 

SASK 

(Open) 
2010 July 22 Storm *$157,500 $0 N/A $0 *$157,500 

SASK 

(Open) 
2011 Spring Flood *$245,000,000 (I) $100,000,000 Feb 14 $0 *$145,000,000 

SASK 

(Open) 
2010 Spring Flood * $24,000,000 (I) $10,000,000 Mar 15 $0 *$14,000,000 

SASK 

(Open) 
2010 September Rainstorm *$1,000,000 $0 N/A $0 *$1,000,000 

SASK 

(Open) 
2013 Spring Flood *$41,400,000 (I) $20,000,000 Mar 15 $0 *$21,400,000 

SASK 

(Open) 
2014 June Rainstorm *$160,000,000 (A)$100,000,000 Mar 15 $0 *$60,000,000 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 13 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

ALBERTA 
 

 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

ALTA 1974 Flood $4,246,073 (A) $3,400,000 

(F)$846,073 

Jun 76 

Mar 78 

$0 $0 

ALTA 1978 Storm $87,859 $87,859 Jan 82 $0 $0 

ALTA 1986 Flood $6,809,368 (†)$7,500,000 

               (†)$690,632 
overpayment used towards 

the 1988 Slave Lake Flood 

Feb 87 $0 $0 

ALTA 1987 Tornado $19,948,463 (†)$22,000,000 

              (†)$2,051,537 
overpayment used towards 

the 1988 Slave Lake 

Jun 88 $0 $0 

ALTA 1988 Flood 

(Slave Lake) 

$7,787,911 (†)$5,045,742 

                 (†)$2,742,169 
outstanding used to offset 

overpayments for 1986 

Flood and 1987 Tornado 

Feb 97 $0 $0 

ALTA 1988 Flood (Calgary) $156,086 $156,086 Feb 97 $0 $0 

ALTA 1990 Heavy Rainfall $8,229,503 (A) $5,000,000 

(F) $3,229,503 

Mar 94 

Feb 97 

$0 $0 

ALTA 1995 Flood $34,061,897 

 

(A) $8,000,000 

(A) $11,900,000 

(F) $14,161,897 

Sep 96 

 May 98 

Apr 05 

$0 $0 

ALTA 1996 Flood $5,693,853 (A) $3,500,000 

(F) $2,193,853 

May  98 

Aug 04 

$0 $0 

ALTA 1997 Flood $18,664,180 

 

(A) $3,300,000 

(F) $15,364,180 

Apr 98 

Jan 05 

$0 $0 

ALTA 1999 Spring Flood $2,977,089 (F) 2,977,089 Jan 05 $0 $0 

ALTA 2000 Tornado $190,216 (F) $190,216 Mar 06 $0 $0 

ALTA 2002 Flood $8,834,091 (A) $4,200,000 

(F) $4,634,091 

Mar  05 

Dec 06 

$0 $0 

ALTA 2004 Rainstorm $12,678,824 (A) $2,500,000 

(F) $10,178,824 

Mar 06 

Dec 10 

$0 $0 

ALTA 2005 Flood $129,049,397 (A) $20,000,000 

(A) $25,000,000 

(F) $84,049,397 

Oct 06 

Sept 07 

Apr 13 

$0 $0 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 14 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

ALTA 2007 May Rainstorm $3,212,847 (F) $3,212,847 
 

Apr 13 $0 $0 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2007 June Rainstorm *$7,500,000 $0 N/A $7,500,000 $0 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2008 Rainstorm  *$1,200,000 $0 Mar 14 $1,200,000 $0 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2010 June Rainstorm *$63,000,000 (I) $30,000,000 Apr 14 $0 *$33,000,000 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2011 May Rainstorm *$4,400,000 $0 N/A $0 *$4,400,000 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2011 June Rainstorm *$4,700,000 $0 N/A $0 *$4,700,000 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2011 July Rainstorm *$3,200,000 $0 N/A $0 *$3,200,000 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2011 Spring Flood *$12,200,000 (I) $6,000,000 May 14 $0 *$6,200,000 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2013 June Flood ** $1,338,000,000 (A) $500,000,000 Mar 14 $0 *$838,000,000 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2012 June 5-6 Rainstorm * $2,700,000 $0 N/A $0 * $2,700,000 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2012 July 12 Rainstorm * $3,500,000 $0 N/A $0 * $3,500,000 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2011 Wildfires * $43,800,000 (I) $16,000,000 May 14 $0 *$27,800,000 

ALTA 

(Open) 
2013 June 7-11 Rainstorm *$24,000,000 $0 N/A $0 *$24,000,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

** This amount does not include potential future liabilities and/or business case issues 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 15 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 

 

 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

BC 1972 Flood $1,662,223 $2,500,000 Aug 72 $0 $0 

BC 1978 Flood $3,037,970 (A) $3,000,000 

(F) $37,970 

Dec 78 

Apr 83 

$0 $0 

BC 1979 Flood $26,635 $26,635 Mar 86 $0 $0 

BC 1980 Flood $4,328,769 (A) $1,500,000 

(A) $1,500,000 

(F) $1,328,769 

Jan 83 

Jan 84 

Feb 85 

$0 $0 

BC 1981 Flood $217,888 $217,888 Nov 85 $0 $0 

BC 1984 Oct Flood $637,747 (†)$1,000,000 

(†)Province returned 

$362,253 overpayment, 

minus $105,407 owing 

for 1984 Jan Flood, 

settling both cases.  

Feb 85 $0 $0 

BC 1984 Jan Flood $605,407 (†)$500,000 

(†)Outstanding balance 

of $105,407 paid out of 

1984 Oct Flood 

Sep 85 $0 $0 

BC 
 
1989 Flood $54,716 $54,716 Mar 94 $0 $0 

BC 
 
1990 Jun Flood $4,355,578 (A) $2,400,000 

(F) $1,955,578 

Jul 91 

Dec 94 

$0 $0 

BC 
 
1990 Nov Flood $7,343,629 (A) $4,000,000 

(F) $3,343,629 

Dec 92 

Dec 95 

$0 $0 

BC 
 
1991 Flood $1,002,312 $1,002,312 Mar 99 $0 $0 

BC 
 
1995 Flood (June) $1,685,853 (A) $1,000,000 

(F)  $685,853 

Feb 97 

Jan 00 

$0 $0 

BC 1995 Flood (Nov) $1,938,995 

 

(A) $1,000,000 

(†) (F) $962,493 

(†)Overpayment of 

$23,498, recovered from 

1997 Rainstorm (Mar) 

 

  

Feb 97 

Jan 01 

$0 $0 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 16 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

BC 1996 Winter Storm 

(Dec 96/Jan 97) 

$1,583,282 (F) $1,583,282 

 

 

May 01 $0 $0 

BC 1997 Rainstorm (Mar) $653,232 (†)(F) $629,734 

(†)Final payment was 

reduced by $23,498 due 

to overpayment for 1995 

Flood (Nov) 

Apr 02 $0 $0 

BC 1997 Freshet Flooding $15,472,238 

 

(A) $5,000,000 

(F) $10,472,238 

Mar 98 

Dec 03 

$0 $0 

BC 1999 Spring Flood $12,206,998 (A) $4,000,000 

(F) $8,206,998 

Aug 00 

Mar 05 

$0 $0 

BC 2001 Flood (June) $10,691,352 (F) $10,691,352 Mar 06 $0 $0 

BC 2001 Flood (July) $2,622,744 (F) $2,622,744 Feb 06 $0 $0 

BC 2003 Wild Fires $159,052,448 (A) $100,000,000 

(A) $37,566,277 

(A) $4,000,000 

(F) $17,486,171 

Oct  03 

Feb 06 

Jun 07 

Apr 10 

$0 $0 

BC 2003 Floods $8,958,966 (A) $1,351,046 

(A) $3,500,000 

(F) $4,107,920  

  Mar 06 

Sept 07 

Apr 10 

$0 $0 

BC 2005 Floods/Landslides $4,337,646 (F) $4,337,646 Apr 12 $0 $0 

BC 2006 Rainstorm $709,633 (F) $709,633 Apr 12 $0 $0 

BC 

(Open) 
2007 Spring Flood *$5,500,000 (I) $2,000,000 Jul 11 

Dec 12 

 

$3,500,000 

 

$0 

BC 

(Open) 
2009 Rainstorm *$6,000,000 (I) $2,000,000 

 

Apr 12 

Mar 13 

 

$4,000,000 

$0 

BC 

(Open) 
2009 Wildfires *$85,600,000 (I) $22,500,000 Apr 12 

Mar 13 

 

$63,100,000 

$0 

BC 

(Open) 
2010 Wildfires *$37,100,000 (I) $15,000,000 Apr 13 

Mar 15 

 

 

 

$21,700,000 

 

*$400,000 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 17 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

BC 

(Open) 
2010 September Rainstorm *$44,100,000 (I) $15,000,000 Apr 13 

Mar 15 

 

$12,000,000 

*$17,100,000 

BC 

(Open) 
2011 June Rainstorm *$53,000,000 (I) $10,000,000 Apr 14 

Mar 15 

 

$23,000,000 

*$20,000,000 

BC 

(Open) 
2011 September Rainstorm *$10,100,000 (I) $1,000,000 Jul 14 

Mar 15 

 

$3,000,000 

*$6,100,000 

BC 

(Open) 
2012 Spring Freshet * $9,580,000 $0 N/A $0 * $9,580,000 

BC 

(Open) 
2013 June Rainstorm *$9,400,000 $0 N/A $0 *$9,400,000 

 
 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 18 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 

 
 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

NWT 1982 Flood (Aklavik) $46,278 $46,278 Mar 84 $0 $0 

NWT 1982 Flood 

 (Hay River) 

$413,342 (A) $345,000 

(F) $68,342 

Jun 86 

Jun 87 

$0 $0 

NWT 1989 Flood $686,790 (A) $450,000 

(F) $236,790 

Apr 90 

Jan 96 

$0 $0 

NWT 1995 Forest Fires $504,871 $504,871 Feb 97 $0 $0 

NWT 2003 Forest Fires $39,640 $39,640 Feb 05 $0 $0 

NWT 2005 Spring Flood $647,617 $647,617 Apr 11 $0 $0 

NWT 2006 May Flood $3,140,829 $3,140,829 Feb 13 $0 $0 

NWT 

(Open) 
2012 June Rainstorm * $1,700,000 $0 Mar 15 $1,700,000 $0 

 

 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 19 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

YUKON TERRITORY 

 
 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Committed Funds 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

YT 1979 Flood 

 (Dawson City) 

$1,682,054 (A) $1,171,491 

(F) $510,563       

Feb 80 

Feb 82 

$0 $0 

YT 1991 Flood  

(Old Crow) 

$518,222 (A) $200,000 

(F) $318,222 

 

Aug 92 

Jan 96 

$0 $0 

YT 1992 Flood $147,321  (F) $147,321 Mar 98 $0 $0 

YT 1999 Forest Fires $317,481 (F) $317,481 Mar 01 $0 $0 

YT 2007 Spring/Summer Flood $2,792,975 (A) $500,000 

(F) $2,292,975 

May 09 

Jul 13 

$0 $0 

YT 

(Open) 
2009 Flood (Rock Creek) *$80,000 $0 N/A $0 *$80,000 

YT 

(Open) 
2010 December Flood *$660,000 $0 N/A $0 *$660,000 

YT 

(Open) 
2012 June Rainstorm *$6,700,000 $0 N/A $0 *$6,700,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Parliamentary Budget Office Request 

IR0206 

 

      

    

 

(A) Advance payment  

(I)     Interim payment 

(F)    Final payment     

          *      Estimated 

  

 

Page 20 of 20 

RDIMS #1514654 

Last modified: May 31, 2015 

NUNAVUT TERRITORY 

 
 

Province 

 

Event 

 

Federal Share 

 

 

Paid 

 
Date 

 
Funds Committed 

 
Remaining Liabilities 

NU 

(Open) 

2008 June Flood *$5,300,000 $0 May 13 $5,300,000 $0 

 


